Proportionate Share of the Collective Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents
the proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability attributed to the Town as of the
June 30, 2023 measurement date, calculated using a discount rate of 3.64%, as well as what
the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability attributed to the Town would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.64%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (3.64%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

2.64% 3.64% 4.64%
Town's proportionate share of the State's

total net OPEB liability 402,673$   491,612$   407,060$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The
following presents the proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability attributed to the
Town as of the June 30, 2023 measurement date, calculated using healthcare cost trend rates
that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
in Trend Rates Trend Rates in Trend Rates

3.50% 4.50% 5.50%
Town's proportionate share of the State's

total net OPEB liability 401,628$   491,612$   615,948$

TOWN OF FRANKLIN, CONNECTICUT

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

63

NOTE 10 – LEASES

The Town, as lessor, leases real property under the following long-term noncancellable
arrangements:

The Town leases a commercial space to a tenant under a lease ending August 31, 2028.  The
Town recognized approximately $35,000 of lease income for the year ended June 30, 2024.

The Town leases a cell tower to a tenant under a lease ending, after all extensions, on June 30,
2049.  The Town recognized approximately $42,000 of lease income for the year ended
June 30, 2024.

Future minimum principal and interest payments to be received under these leases at June 30,
2024 are as follows:

   Principal Interest Total

Governmental Activities:
2025 248,566$   83,831$   332,397$
2026 147,816   76,577   224,393
2027 147,816   73,472   221,288
2028 147,816   70,366   218,182
2029 130,866   67,260   198,126

2030-2034 601,938   298,000   899,938
2035-2039 567,010   245,000   812,010
2040-2044 567,010   195,000   762,010
2045-2049 567,010   145,000   712,010
2050-2054 567,010   95,000   662,010
2055-2059 567,010   45,000   612,010
2060-2061 215,734   4,000   219,734

4,475,602$   1,398,506$   5,874,108$

NOTE 11 – RISK MANAGEMENT

The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of assets, damage to and
destruction of assets, error and omissions, and natural disasters for which the Town carries
commercial insurance. There have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage in the
last three years. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the current year
or three prior years.

TOWN OF FRANKLIN, CONNECTICUT

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

64

NOTE 12 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES